
STATE 02

URGENT ,6*21-68

TO DIRECTOR 

FROM LEGAT LONDON NO 73

v MURKIN.

VIA TELETYPE
JUN 2 11968

enciphered

Mr. Tolson____
Mr. DeLoaeh.. .

Telo. Room_____

TO OPEN RAY’S AMERICAN MODELLONDON JEWELERS DO NOT HAVE TOOLS

WITTENAUER WATCH. IT WILL BE RECEIVED WITH RAY’S PROPERTY WHEN .x^'Z^D-

EXTRADITED.

RAY PURCHASED SWEATER LONDON JUNE SEVEN. SWEATER NOT AMONG

-PERSONAL EFFECTS WHEN ARRESTED. I

RAY HAS REFUSED TO PROVIDE SCOTLAND YARD ANY INFO RE ACTIVITIES .
LONDON. L

ALL LONDON CAR RENTALS NEGATIVE. (

BALLISTIC EXAMINATION INDICATES RAY’S REVOLVER FIRED SEVERAL 

TIMES SINCE LAST CLEANED. TEST SHOT BEING OBTAINED. WILL BE FORWARDED.

OFFICER-RECEIVING CALL FROM JIM TATUS^ HOUSTON, JUNE NINE, NOT 

IDENTIFIABLE. ST-103

INTENSIVE INVESTIGATION CONTI

SEVENTEEN-TWENTY EIGHT. AIRTEL FO ■A.

RECEIVED: 7S25AM RM

3RD CO: MR. BRENNA W :

^C 6 C-/ y/

ING TO DETERMINE

OWS.
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WHEREABOUTS MAY
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^ ToW
Mr. Ucrogcj^
Mr. 
Sfi, 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr.

Mohr 
Bishop.. 
Casper_  
Callahan. 
Conrad_

Mr. ftlt^jJ 
Mr. Cale..5*7_ 
Mr. SogenlL 
Mr. Sullivan___ 
Mr. TaveL—.,.^ 
Mr. Trotter
Tele. Room

FBI MEMPHIS 

501 PM URGENTM/21/68 TSJ 

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (2P)

-Cns Gandy.

IURKIN

SUMMARY TELETYPE

PROSECUTIVE SUMMARYREPORT OF SA JOE C. HESTER DATED JUNE

TER, LAST, AT MEMPHIS JAS BEEN DISSEMINATED TO FBI, BIRMINGHAM, AND 

PHIL M. CANALE, STATE AG, MEMPHIS, TENN.

SINCE PREPARATION OF SA MESTER’S REPORT, CONSIDERABLE

PERTINENT INFORMATION OF POSSIBLE EVIDENTIARY VALUE HAS

BEEN DEVELOPED BY-LEGATS. IF NOT ALREADY DONE, IT IS SUGGESTED THAT 

ALL LEGATS BE REQUESTED TO PREPARE RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED 

TO BATE IN FORM SUITABLE FOR INCLWI ON IN PROSECUTIVE

SUMMARY REPORT. LEGATS SHOBL^LSO SE^^RW^ 
SUBMIT ALL ODDMENTS, WWi^^ ORDER'«^ 

TO OBTAIN CANADIAN BflfraMMlTE, LETTER AND

HOTEL OR MOTEL RESI^I^ ||g^TTRIBUTE^\R^

TO FBI LAB FOR HANDWRII

ION RECEH CHARLES SCHNEIDER.

IMITAR NEWSPAPER, THIS DATE HAS BEEN

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

FURNISHED TO BUREAU BT SEPARATE COMMUNICATION

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. P.

END
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4-572 (Rev. 7-18-63)
Om«MM NlM MO. 10 M19-1M
mav i Mt temoN i
•SA OOM. IN. MO. „ x^/

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
"TO : The Director DATE:

FROM : N. P. Callahan

SUBJECT: The Congressional Record

^T^^rc,

_ Pages E4180-E4181. Congressman Evins, (D) Tennessee, .... 
stated 'the distinguished columnist, Carl T. Rowan, has written a most 
interesting article in the Washington Star in which he outlines the theories 
relating to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King. " The article 
entitled "King Murder Hatched Abroad?" is set forth in the Record. The 
article states "The FBI has had as many as 2,000 agents working at one time^ 
in cooperation with hundreds of local policemen and other U. S. intelligence a^g. 
to track down every lead—including the above possibilities that the assassination* 
was plotted with the intention of creating internal chaos in the United States.
* ’^.-„The FBI is pouring vast amounts of manpower and money into the search 
because it knows its reputation is at stake. It also knows that if King's ^Be. 
is not found all sorts of rumors will arise."

NOT
In the original of a memorandum captioned and dated as above, the Congressional JUN 25 1968
Record for 
marked for

/ ^~d ^ was reviewed and pertinent items were 
ctor's attention. This form has been prepared in order that _ 

the original memorandum may be clipped, mounted, and place' 
case or subject matter files.



1 - Mr. Long
1 /^Foreign Liaison

CODE

CABLEGRAM

JUNE 21, 1968

URGENT
# ^ RED-18 Z f

TO LEGATS, PARES 
LONDON

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN.

THE CHICAGO OFFICE HAS ADVISED ’’CHICAGO BANK OFFICIAL, WHO 

REQUESTED IDENTITY KEPT CONFIDENTIAL, ADVISED THIS DATE THAT 

CABLE HAS BEEN RECEIVED MAY NINE, LAST, FROM THE BANCO TOTTA - 

ALIANCA, RUA - DOURO, SIXTY NINE - SEVENTY NINE, LISBON, PORTUGAL, 

WHICH READ QUOTE PLEASE SEND US BY CABLE CREDIT INFORMATION ON

ARTHUR T. GALT, CHICAGO, UNQUOTE. BANK HAS NO ACCOUNT FOR ABOVE

PERSON AND LISBON BANK WAS SO ADVISED BY CABLE MAY NI® LAST. ” 
CXJ 

LEGAT. PARIS CHECK WITH PORTUGUESE AUTHORITIES TOh 

DETERMINE IF ARTHUR T. GALT IDENTICAL TO OR CONNECTED WITH

SUBJECT. || £ y£bl yt W2AtCg ~
re r 2 o
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FBI WASH DC

FEDEBAL Mffl OF IWBRW)

JUN2 11968

TELETYPE Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr.
Mr.

Mt

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr. Casper.
Mr. Callahan.
Mr. Conrad-
Mr. Felt____

Tolson__  
llet/iach.
Mohr__
Bishop.

Ie

ilivan. 
Tavel 
Trotter...

Tele. Room
Miss Holmes...
Miss Gandy_

FBI CHICAGO

345PM URGENT 6-21-68 EMS

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861)

FROM CHICAGO (44-1114)

''CHICAGO BANK OFFICIAL, WHO REQUESTED IDENTITY KEPT

CONFIDENTIAL, ADVISED THIS DATE THAT CABLE HAS BEEN RECEIVED

MAY NINE LAST FROM THE BANCO TOTTA - ALIANCA, RUA - DOURO, U
SIXTY NINE - SEVENTY NINE, LISBON, PORTUGAL, WHICH READ I

QUOTE PLEASE SEND US BY CABLE CREDIT INFORMATION ON ARTHUR

T. GALT, CHICAGO, UNQUOTE.

BANK HAS NO ACCOUNT FOR ABOVE PERSON AND LISBON BANK

WAS SO ADVISED BY CABLE MAY NINE LAST. ^BUREAU MAY DESIRE

TO ADVISE LEGATS PARIS AND LONDON. LHM FOLLOWS.

AMCC TO MEMPHIS

END

J™ WSI 3oWg
FBI WASH DC

IS JUN 25 1968
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j\»K VIA TELETYPE
JUN221968

enciphered

Mr. Tolson— 
Mr. DeLoach— . 
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop---------
Mr. Casper--------  
Mr. Callahan------ 
Mr. Conrad—, y 
Mr. Felt—<4-4.
Mr. Gale
Mr. RosenJH— 
Mr. Sullivan-
Mr. Tavel----------  
Mr. Trotter-------- 
Tele. Room---------  
Miss Holmes------  
Miss Gandy—

CHARLES SCHNEIDER, EDITOR, MEMPHIS PRESS-SCIMITAR NEWSPAPER AND 

SAC CONTACT, MEMPHIS, TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED MEMPHIS OFFICE FOLLOWING 

INFORMATION THIS DATE:

SCHNEIDER SAID AT APPROXIMATELY ONE PM THIS DATE HE RECEIVED [/ 
LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CALL FROM TARZANA, CALIFORNIA. CALLER IDENTIFY 

HIMSELF AS JOSEPH MARKS, PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR, TELEPHONE TWO ONE THREE- 

THREE FOOR FIVE-EIGHT EIGHT ONE ZERO, BOX EIGHT TWO ONE. MARKS BEGAN 

CONVERSATION WITH SCHNEIDER MAKING INQUIRY RE REWARDS OFFERED IN

SOLUTION OF KING MURDER. SCHNEID^T^D KIM THAT AS EDITOR OF PRESS
SCIMITAR «tWl|^lNW0l ONLY RE^EJJYFI^ TIOB^yiLL^ OFFER 

MADE BY PRESS SCIMITAR PAPER^ SC H NE I DE PfefsAlf HE INFORMED WlS

THAT THE R' EADING TO ARREST
AND COHVICiONif&tfc MURDERER UI INSTANT ^Itt REPORTEDLY THEN 

TOLD SCHNEIDER Wb HAD INFORMA'DllF^tdAaUNG THE 4W50N WHO PAID

SUBJECT RAY IN CONNECTION WITH THE KILLING^ ^^REPORTEDLY

7 9 JUN 2 81968





PAGE TWO

DESCRIBED THIS HAM AS ALMOST A BILLIONAIRE WHO OWNS BALBOA ISLAND. 

MARKS ALSO SAID THE MONEY HAD BEEN DEPOSITED IN A SWISS BANK SO THAT 

SUBJECT RAY COULD PROCURE SAME AND THIS WAS WHERE RAY WAS EN ROUTE 

WHEN HE WAS APPREHENDED IN LONDON. MARKS FURTHER DESCRIBED THIS WEALTHY 

MAN AS AN ARDENT JOHN BIRCHER WHO HAD KING KILLED HOT BECAUSE HE WAS 

A NEGRO BUT BECAUSE KING WAS A COMMUNIST.

SCHNEIDER SAID THAT HE PRESSED MARKS FOR MORE IDENTIFYING DATA AND 

MARKS TOLD HIM THE MAN WHO PAID OFF RAY WAS WILLARD VOIGHT. SCHNEIDER 

SAID HE PRESSED MARKS FOR MORE DATA AND MARKS TOLD HIM THAT IF HE WANTED 

TO CONFIRM THIS INFORMATION HE SHOULD CALL AREA CODE SEVEN ONE FOUR- 

SIX SEVEN THREE-THREE NINE ONE ONE IN CALIFORNIA AND ASK FOR LOIS. 

LOIS WAS NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED BY MARKS BUT MARKS TOLD SCHNEIDER THAT 

LOIS KNEW VOIGHT AND SUPPOSEDLY KNEW OF VOIGHT’S INVOLVEMENT IN MURDER. 

MARKS SAID HE HAD RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION OH JUNE SIXTEEN AT APPROXIMATELY 

FIVE FIFTEEN A.M.

SCHNEIDER SAID KE WAS* OF COURSE, IN NO POSITION TO EVALUATE THIS 

DATA BUT DID WANT TO PASS IT ON TO THE FBI FOR POSSIBLE USE.



PAGE THREE

LOS ANGELES REQUESTED IDENTIFY JOSEPH MARKS, REVIEW ITS FILES, 

AND IF NO INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN INTERVIEW MARKS FOR ALL DATA HE 

MAY HAVE CONCERNING ALLEGATION.

LOS ANGELES ALSO SECURE IDENTIFYING DATA FROM MARKS RE LOIS AND 

THEREAFTER CONDUCT NECESSARY INTERVIEWS WITH HER TO CLARIFY INFORMATION.

WILLARD VOIGHT UNKNOWN TO MEMPHIS DIVISION. LOS ANGELES SHOULD 

REVIEW ITS FILES TO ASCERTAIN WHETHER OR NOT VOIGHT FITS GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

FURNISHED BY NARKS AND WHETHER OR NOT HE MIGHT BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLE 

CONSPIRATOR INSTANT CASE.

RECEIVED: 11:43PM RM

tr?1*^1*



yECETAED: il:«bw W ' / A '

COEEEIEVWb iffib:*l OEf. • ' ’ -

' i-HED yA ‘-TIE AEIHLJ 0u> HOI HE HGH1 DE CO^pEBEP b^-F 

liEArajPMrES l? Virr^bT! /PIPE: C„ v^t aCL-H UL2 3F«EW u 
.Mrrm- acis'-i ekwu io :e\i.hk/’iHEicr ro? v!:eEr“E ■ ^e 

-e^ttu cp'-.u /~u'.e?v'.a i?^-ai:;i 'ir< ill io crv tea i^oe, 

roe ^ctr^ «rac e^cnas mrjiuuc wit ebok ^ux? ee rar: v 

v/A wae c::’cru«: vrrrvirr* . ■

*•’> Ik P mwaiOi* COW I MED. JBrH£IK JM^AlE'fi’ Wme EO? VE IV 

roe weERE memeiep rrmiM nriEEE ^^s‘ eeae^ ne tirce

WCE.1HKEE ' ■ , . . ■ : ' ; : ■ J



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1/62 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Mohr .-------------------
Bishop ---------------

o
SUBJECT: MURKIN

DATE: June 23, 1968

1 - Mr, Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

Trotter----------------
Tele. Room ---------
Holmes---------------

Gandy .—--------------

Assistant Attorney General Fred M. Vinson, Jr., Criminal 
Division, telephonically contacted Extra-Duty Supervisor N. K. Norford 
at 6:30 p. m., 6-22-68, regarding the extradition proceedings involved 
in this case. Mr. Vinson said that it is desirable to show the English 
lawyers that this crime is not one of a political nature; accordingly, he 
would appreciate having furnished to him as soon as possible the news 
articles in the first two newspaper coverages at Memphis, Tennessee, 
immediately following the murder of King.

Mr. Vinson said he needed these clippings to take to England 
when he returns there the first part of the week of 6-23-68. He also 
requested that he be called at this office Monday morning, 6-24-68, as 
to availability of such clippings. j

ACTION: SAC Jensen, Memphis Office, was instructed to make every /
effort to obtain the clippings desired by Mr. Vinson. It was suggested /
to SAC Jensen that obtaining copies of the complete newspapers published v 
immediately after the murder might be advisable so that the articles would 
be identified as to publication and date. He was also advised to dispatch 
the papers by airplane captain as soon as possible.

NKN:erg 
(5)

SEE ADDENDUM PAGE TWO

^Q 6
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ADDENDUM: JOK:erg 6-23-68

On 6-23-68, SAC Jensen advised Extra-Duty Supervisor 
James P. O’Keeffe that he had obtained two copies of the morning 
paper and two copies of the afternoon paper for 4-5-68, which set 
forth detailed information concerning the King assassination. The 
morning paper is the ’’Commercial Appeal” and the afternoon paper 
is the ’’Press Scimitar. ” He advised that no information concerning 
this shooting appeared in Memphis papers on 4-4-68, as they had 
been printed and distributed prior to the assassionation. He advised 
arrangements would be made to have this material flown to the Bureau.

Subsequently, on 6-23-68, Security Patrol Clerk Bell, Memphis, 
advised the material would be put on board Flight #132, American Airlines, 
leaving Memphis at 6:45 p. m., arriving Washington National Airport at 
9:34 po m. Bell advised that efforts to put this material on earlier flight 
were unsuccessful as the crew for the earlier flight changed at Nashville 
and did not desire to take the responsibility of transferring the package 
to another crew. Flight #132 is nonstop from Memphis to Washington. 
Extra-Duty Supervisor Lewis Dowell, Washington Field Office, was 
contacted and instructed to make arrangements to have the material 
picked up and delivered to Room 5710, Justice Building.

- 2 -



FBI WASH DC

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATION SECTION
JUN 2 41968

TELETYPE

Mr. DeLoach.
Mr. Mohr___
Mr. Bishop._
Mr.
Mr.

Casper_
Callahan.

/M/ Conrad.
,r. Felt.

Mr. Gale__/ 
Mrf Rosen .VL___ 
Mr. Sullivan__
Mr. Tavel______  
Mr. Trotter____  
Tele. Room_____  
Miss Holmes_____  
Miss Gandy____

FBI DETROIT 

3-38 PM URGERT 6-24-68 BVH

TO DIRECTOR 744-38861/ ARD MEMPHIS 44-1987/

FROM DETROIT /44-989/ /RUC/ IP

MURKIER

RE MATHIS TEL TO DIRECTOR, JUNE EIGHTEEN LAST.

’JfcoURCtl AT DETROIT POLICE DEPT. AND MICH. STATE POLICE 

INDIES NO" JOBBERIES IN EXCESS OF TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 

IN ST«J OF #CH. DURING PERIOD APRIL TWENTY THREE, NINETEEN 

sixty seven,Trough july eighteen, nineteen sixty seven,

IN WHICH SUBJECT MIGHT HAVE BEEN INVOLVED.

END

EXJ

FBI WASH DC

ST-103

10 JUN 261968
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optional form NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : Mr„ DeLi

FROM : A. Rosen

SG^ECr murkin

date: June 24, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 = Mr. Rosen
1 = Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

Tolson __________  
DeLoach _______

bi shon} ____ 
J a ^p e r''_—_______  
Callahan ________  
Conrad __________  
Felt_____________ 
Gale ____________  
Rosen ___________ 
Sullivan_________  
Tavel ___________  
Trotter _________ -
Tele. Room ______ 
Holmes __________  
Gandy ___________

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr.

" Assistant Attorney General Fred M. Vinson, Jr., telephonically 
requested the Bureau obtain news articles which appeared in the first 
two newspapers published in Memphis, Tennessee, immediately following 
the King assassination. Vinson stated it would be desirable to show that 
this crime is not one of a political nature.

ACTION:

Copies of the ’’Memphis Press«Scimitar” and ’’The Commercial 
Appeal” which were published on April 5, 1968, the day following the 
shooting, hap?©been obtained and are being furnished to Vinson today. 
It is noted Vinson plans to go to England on the evening of June 24, 1968. 
These appear to be mere factual statements regarding the shooting incident.

79 ' 81968 [copy’ made for mil tolson
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./STATE 01

TO'DIRECTOR

URGES

FROM LEG AT LONDON

MURKIN .

ENCIP
JUN 2 419

VIA TEL

RED

Tolaon/Z 
Del. ach 
Mohr ___ 
Bishop __  
Casper__

Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr.
Mr. Calls

NO 74

A Mr. Gale 
2 JIr. Rose 
\ Mr. Suliivan..-

Mr. Tavel-----  
Mr. Trotter— 
Tele. Room 
Miss Hulmes--  
Miss Gandy---

REMYCAB AND BUCAB JUNE ONE EIGHT LAST

, PAPER AND |j!!l|STRATIVE WORK THIS MATTER AND BACKLOG 

OTHER WORK REDU^D CONSIDERABLY WHERE IT CAN BE HANDLED BY

ASST • XEGAT AND MYSELF*??

OTHER FACTOR IS MY OFFICIAL REQUEST TO INTERVIEW RAY

BRITISH ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS ALREADY RULED REQUEST WOULD 

NOT BE MADE TO GOVERNOR OF PRISONS AND SUBSEQUENTLY TO RAY

UNTIL AFTER HE IS ORDERED EXTRADITED

TWO

FBI

LONCAB JUNE ONE SEVEN LAST ADVISED RAY REFUISED TO SEE

SCOTLAND YARD OFFICERS AND SAID HE WOULD REFUSE TO SEE

IF ASKED .

IN''CONFERENCE WITH CHIEF SUPT . BUTLER AND OTHER YAR&OFFICERS

JUNE TWO TWO LAST, THEY ADVISED SUBJECT HAS BECOME MORE UNCO­

OPERATIVE EVEN WITH HIS DEFENSE ^COUNSEL . ^1® ?

BASED ON FOREGOING I FIRMLY^eKe^ IF REQUEST IS EVER 

PUT TO RAY HE WlLtW#IS^ W^f|EEI OR IlgjyiEW^BY  ̂%/

1968 JUN
MR. DELOACH FOR THE DIRECTOR

23 JUN 26 jagg
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Î
H

^CO

iu o 
w ns

ih^’’1’
U) JU" '

^ REC'lL n
JmM II25 JH’68

“tn m

CO

u
UI

K

\D

u*:-.

■ IS.

C
U

IP U ^^. : .

»-’l^i?.39lf e ^ r '/

Mil uuiWBt

tAB<>“^ OlVlSlOM

: '^3>z

'3H



PAGE TWO

Q^eKH fitter TeMSMt TATtoJ'REtM&r

RECOMMEND I ISSUE OFFICE GTR, ECONOMY, RETURN DATE OPEN FOR

. MARTINDALE TO RETURN TWA FLIGHT SEVEN ZERO. NINE , DEPARTING LONDON

ONE: THREE ZERO PM ARRIVING DULLES FOUR:FOUR FIVE PM JUNE
TWO FIVE. IF APPROVED HE SHOULD BE MET AND ASSISTED AS HE *RL//^^

BE CARRYING OFFICIAL PAPERS THIS MATTER PLUS CERTAIN PROPERTY ^ **•

OF RAY, OBTAINED ON EXTREMELY CONFIDENTIAL BASIS, FOR EXAMINATION ^^.&t

I BY LAB AND IMMEDIATE RETURN TO ME VIA POUCH. SUCAB •

$*JM ^* mt-1'1' t*-1 ~\UM?it)j|
RECEIVED: 9:13AM MSE ^

COMR. ROSEN
CO.* Mr. Cwad ' ,
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_ June 24, 1968
GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION

This is the case concerning the 
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

In view of unlikelihood that anyone will 
be allowed to interview Ray and also 
recommendation of Legat Minich that Agent 
Martindale return to U. S. tomorrow, it 
is recommended Martindale be authorized 
to return to U. S. tomorrow.

AR:vea

ENCLOSURE ~/7



FROM

OMI 0. 10 5010-106
MA/ ... cb -uN
gsa Gen. reg. no. 27

UNITED STATES GO RNMENT

Memorandum
Mr. W. C. Sullivan DATE: 6/14/68

SUBJECT: MURKIN

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr. / *

Information developed in our investigation of / 
Ray indicates that Ray was reported to have said Cooley 
(phonetic) or Cooley’s Organization would pay $10,000 to 
have King killed. Ray was reportedly a member of Cooley’s 
Organization, a membership organization of prisoners at > 
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), which offers prisoners z z 
protection and assists them in handling affairs with other 
prisoners. There is a fee for joining and additional fees 
for services rendered by that organization.

Ray was reported to have been also associated 
with the leaders of the St. Louis Gang at MSP. It is not 
known whether Cooley’s Organization and the St. Louis Gang 
are identical.

We,.have.eoniirmed the existence o^goley’s 

Organization^but although we have conducted’ejrfens^ve 
interviews, we have been unable to ascertain any infor­
mation concerning its principals or membership or the 
extent of its network. There are indications that this
organization exists in other prisons.

The identification of the members and principals 
in Cooley’s Organization and the subsequent interview of 
such individuals could materially assist us in our investi­
gation of Ray and in other investigations.

i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i

Mr. C. D. DeLoach
Mr. A. Rosen
Mr. W. C. Sullivan
Mr. C. L. McGowan
Mr. W. A. Branigan
Mr. R. E. Long
Mr. G. M, Quinn

REC 36

CONTINUED -

GMQ:bJb 
(8)

$4 JUL 2 IC

1^

OVER

12 JUN 26 IS
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Memorandum to Mr. W. C. Sullivan 
Re: MURKIN

The following investigation ia suggested to that 
end:

Consider interviewing cWlains and psychiatrists 
at MSP and other logical prison^ToaeFermine n?anythZng 
has ever come to their attention concerning the existence 
of Cooley’s Organization and if they are knowledgeable as 
to the principals or members in that organization. They 
should be advised to keep the inquiry confidential. It is 
not felt that the revelation of such information by these 
individuals would be the breaking of a confidence because 
of their special relationship with the prisoners since 
membership in such an organization would not be immoral in 
the religious or social sense. The information concerning 
Ray’s association with Cooley’s Organization has not 
received any publicity to our knowledge and accordingly, 
it would not be expected that these individuals would come 
forward and volunteer such information.

- 2 -



June 25, 1968

REC 36

JM^ DonalcfBroton
/AT^*tile Marking Machine Company

^EriiTfeufiiTSgga"
Syracuse, New York 13'224

Dear Mr. Broton:

PERSONAL

I want to express both my appreciation 
and that of my associates in our Albany Office for the 
cooperation you recently extended in a case which is 
of vital interest to us.

^ ft is most heartening to receive aid from
Citizens who are in a position to offer it, and I have learned 
c^at your assistance was given at the expense of your per­
sonal convenience. We wish to thank you.

MMUQ-;8

JUN 2^968
CQMM^-inn. ■iiiia»-J“—

Sincerely yours, 
J. Edgar Hoover

1 - Albany (44-493)

1 - Memphis (44-1987)
Re Albany letter dated 6-18-68.

Tolson __________  
DeLoach ________  
Mohr____________  
Bishop __________ 
Casper__________ 
Callahan 
Conrad __________  
Felt________ ,____
Gale - -^- .^ 
Rosen Ur1^
Sullivan —i._____  
T avel ___________
Trotter__________  
Tele. Room _____
Holmes_________
Gandy __________

NOTE: The Albany Division recommended this communication and the 
General Investigative Division ^concur red. The Bureau and Albany indices 
contain no references identifiable with Donald Broton. „

L F

RWE:ncr (5)
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OPTIONAL F03M NO. IO
M.' * 1M2-_L.i;ON
GSA ,'PMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENTi y UNHW Si Alts UOVEKINME1N

''V Memorandum
TO Director, FBI (44-38861) date: 6/18/68

Mf.yhdson 1 
fti^l03® 
MKMphr _/

FROM SAC, Albany (44-493)(P)

subject: /JjrKIN
® civil mews
00: MEMPHIS

MARKS.

Mr. BhraJt____
Mr. fcasper
Mr.'Callahan____
Mr. Conrad ,  
Mr. Felt  J— 
Mr. Galeny____  
Mr. RoseS^____  
Mr. Sullivan_____
Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter
Tele. Room
Miss Holmes____
Mss Gandy

Re Bureau airtels and teletypes regarding "LAUNDR

Between 4/5 and 4/24/68, DONALD BROTON, Textile 
Marking Machine Co., 2204 Erie Boulevard East, Syracuse, 
New York, 13224, spent many hours of his ordinary working 
day, as well as five hours of his own time on ^6/68, 
affording assistance to this office in the re^ew of -records
of that company. On 4/6/68, Mr .BROTON ins is ted„ori Sacrificing 
attendance at a party being given at his home in orfer that
he might be of the greatest assistance possibly to agents 

' - O£ the recor(]^of f£lsof this office in further review 
company.

In view of Mr. BROTON’s personal effort in affording 
assistance to the Bureau in this matter, the Albany Office 
recommends that a letter from the Director be sent to him 
expressing appreciation for his assistance during the investi­
gation of the captioned matter. It is realized that such 
expressions of appreciation are generally not made until the 
investigation is completed, however, it is likely that this 
case will not be concluded for sometime, and further delay 
in sending such a letter is not deemed appropriate.

The indices of the Albany Office have been reviewed
and no references are contained therein pertaining to

Bureau
Memphis (44-1987) i Uj

1 - Albany
LEC:hmm
(4) See ADDENDUM: General 

Investigative Division, 6/21/68, 
RELrerg, Page 2

& JUN l^19b8

ONWCE

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan





ADDENDUM: GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION REL:erg 6/21/68

Mr. Donald Broton, Textile Marking Machine Company, Syracuse, 
New York, was extremely helpful in identifying laundry marking machines 
in order that we could trace the laundry markings attached to the clothing 
of the subject left in Memphis on April 4, 1968.

The General Investigative Division recommends that a letter of 
appreciation be forwarded to Mr. Broton. The indices at the Albany Office 
and the Bureau contain no references to Donald Broton.



FD-3A (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/20/68

Transmit the following in___________________________________________-___________ I
(Type in plaintext or code) I

yin AIRTEL___________________________________________________ |

" ' ' (Priority) j

TO: ^DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

(88-72) (P)

// Efforts by New Scotland Yard to photograph flourescent
laundry markings were unsuccessful.

At the time of his arrest, RAY was in possession of a 
Wittnauer Geneve wristwatch. Scotland Yard has determined that 
this watch, which is made in Switzerland, is manufactured ex­
clusively for the American market and Scotland Yard has been 
advised that no jeweler in London has the special tools required 
to open the case without inflicting serious damage. Therefore, 
it has not been possible to determine the serial number, if any. 
The watch, together with RAY’s other personal possessions, will 
be turned over to Bureau representatives when RAY is removed 
to the United States.

RAY’s personal possessions include a receipt dated 
6/7/68 for one pound, fifteen shillings. Scotland Yard deter­
mined this was issued by a men's wear shop at 330 Vauxhall Road, 
S.W. 1, London. The manager was unable to identify RAY or the 
person to whom the receipt was issued but the records of the 
shop indicate that the receipt was issued for a rollneck pull­
over sweater. No such sweater was found among RAY's possessions.

tion
Scotland Yard requested RAY’s solicitor to provide informa 

regarding RAY’s whereabouts, May 17-28, 1968. The solicitor
informed the Yard that RAY 
fused to be interviewed by 
or activities in England.

refused to cooperate and RAY also re­
Scotland Yard regarding h|s whereabouts

Scotland Yard has checked a
London for the period of 5/17-6/8/68 without-findidg^any record 
of the subject.

3 - Bureau
1 - Liaison (direct) <
1 - London
Wtwfc-------------(5kTZ

s JUN 251968

Approved: ----- ____________________
~ ^Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per
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Lon 88-72

London airtel 6/8/68 sets forth a copy of the charge 
sheet at Cannon Row Police Station. On page 2, fifth item from 
the bottom, is listed a BOAC ticket ;No.0614/4256/8753, London 
to Toronto. The charge sheet is in error in that this ticket is 
actually for passage from London to Lisbon.

The revolver in RAY’s possession when arrested has been 
examined by a Scotland Yard ballistics expert who concluded it 
had been fired several times since it was last cleaned. He found 
no reason to believe the gun had been recently fired.

With regard to the call made from Houston, Texas, 6/9/68 
by one JIM TATUM, who attempted to call RAY person to person, it 
is noted the original information alleged TATUM was connected with 
Cannon Row Police Station, London and was referred to Chief Super­
intendent Butler but the night duty officer declined to call BUTLER. 
Scotland Yard has been unable to identify the night duty officer in 
question or to develop any information regarding this call.

Under the reporting procedures in use by Scotland Yard, 
the results of negative investigation, as well as details of the 
nature and scope of investigation conducted are not recorded in 
report form and are not collected in any central file. This 
material appears only in the "pocket book" carried by each officer 
to record his activities. The formal report is limited to a brief 
account of information intended to actually be introduced as evi­
dence. Chief Inspector KENNETH THOMPSON, who is coordinating the 
investigation, is having a "schedule" prepared which will show 
details of the nature and scope of investigation conducted. This 
is an unusual procedure and requires a great deal of effort by 
many Scotland Yard officers. This is being closely followed on a 
daily basis and when received the schedule will be immediately 
reviewed, after which any additional investigation that appears 
necessary will be discussed with Scotland Yard.

ARTHUR HANES, accompanied by his son, arrived in London, 
8:40 AM, 6/20/68, via TWA Flight 704. He was not met by the 
Embassy and has had no contact with the Embassy. In order to see 
RAY he will have to apply through RAY’s British solicitor or 
through the Home Office. HANES is staying at the Royal Lancaster 
Hotel.

In a London press conference, 6/20/68, HANES reportedly 
stated he has never met the subject but was retained by a letter signed 
R. G. SNEYD, dated 6/10/68, and forwarded to HANES through the 
Birmingham Bar Association. HANES said he is a lawyer who works

-2-



Lon 88-72

for fees and does not work 
identify the source of his 
will not see RAY in London 
British attorneys.

for nothing but he declined to 
fees. He indicated he probably 
but wanted to confer with RAY's

-3-



OTT 02 -9-37 AN JHC

DEFERRED 6-21-68 

TO DIRECTOR (44-3886!)

FROM LEG AT, OTTAWA (44-4)

VIA TELETYji
JUN 21 1968

ENCIPHERED

Mr. Tolson______ 
Mr. DeLoach___  
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop--------  
Mr. Casper-------- 
Mr. Callahah-----  
Mr. Conrad .-----  
Mr. Felt/1----- 
Mr. Gale’.MW— 
Mr. Rosen.
Mr. Sin ear*. . 
Mr. Tavel ..........
Mr. Trotter........  
Tele. Room........... 
Miss Holmes...... .  
Miss Gandy..........

REHHEL SIX ELEW# LAST .

HGN> THIS DATE ADVISED LA BAD RY HASE OS SHIRT IDENTIFIED 

AS^TH^OF CO HNWI IT Y CLEANERS, SEVEN EIGHT NINE DUNDAS STREET 

WEST, PRONTO. EMPLOYEES INTER VIEWED UNABLE TO. IDENTIFY 

P^TOS? DR. SOLO?©# CAFFE, THREE NINE FIVE COLLEGE STREET , 

'l^fS&BT^i IMRSWW^ IND ICAHNS KE VACCINATED SNEYD ON FOUR 

TVEHTYNIRE LAST BUT CAN OFFER NOTHING FURTHER, JOHN MELAN, LOCAL 

CANADIAN REPRESENTATIVE OF AMERICAN IMPORTS CO ., ONE ONE SIX

SEVEN MISSION STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, WHO HANDLES IMPORTS OF
OMI nUMS MW W TBH BW -T ^ ‘”

CHIEF PISTodVlW$1^^ CANADA • RESULTS INVESTIGATION

USUIS ass^^suM, .wM.Mtom^

BUREAU BY AIRTEL SIX TWENTY LAST . INVESTIGATE CONTINUING
ttlbffiv.

MONTREAL,

to MR. BRENNA#
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CODE
6-24-68

CABLEGRAM

^Cp-TO LEGAT LONDON 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

URGENT

1 - Mr. Long

MURKIN.

MILITARY INTELLIGENCE GROUP HAS ADVISED THAT A SOURCE

ADVISED THAT IF HE WAS JAMES EARL RAY HE WOULD CONTACT ONE

PAUL A. DANIELS, TURPS AND LINSEED OIL, THIRTEEN TERRACE 

ROAD, LONDON, E.Q., AS THIS INDIVIDUAL IS A SUPPLIER OF 

MILITARY MERCENARIES WHO MAINTAINS AN EXTENSIVE FILING

SYSTEM, THIS INFORMATION PROVIDED TO LEGAT LONDON FOR ANY 

ACTION WARRANTED. AIRMAIL COPY SENT MEMPHIS.

1 - Foreign Liaison ^cleared with SA 
Graham Day)

REL:jlh 
(5)

NOTE; 
Group

Miami received information from 111th Military Intelligence 
that one of its sources advised that if he war James Earl

Ray he would have contacted Paul A. Daniels in London, a 
supplier of military mercenaries who maintains an extensive 
filing system. This inforii-tSfei^^i^Turiiishcd to Legat 
London for any action deemed ^artfaiited.

Tolson _________
DeLoach 
Mohr__________
Bishop____ —
Casper _________
Callahan 
Conrad_________
Felt____________

VIA TELETYPE $ l^fti
JUN 1968

ENCIPHERED > ;
Rosen _ 
Sullivan 
Tavel _ 
Trotter _ 
Tele. Ro 
Holmes _ 
Gandy _

GW

teletype unit





Mr, Ison

FD-3^(Rev. 5-22-64) V

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO:

FROM

F B I

Date: 6/21/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

REGISTERED MAIL
(Priori ty)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)

Ie

h

al..

oom____

MDs Gandy..

‘MURKIN } CR

On 6/20/68 
ligence Group (M. I.
following information:

SA ROBERT REED, 111th Military Intel- 
Group), Miami, Florida, furnished the

if he was 
following

A source of the 111th M. I. Group advised that 
JAMES EARL RAY he would have contacted the 
individual in London whom this source has known

since 1966 and who is a supplier of military mercenaries 
and who maintains an extensive filing system:

PAUL A. DANIELS 
Turps and Linseed Oil 
13 Terrace Road 
London, E.Q.

This source further described DANIELS as being 
in his late fifties.

This information is being furnished to the Bureau 
in the event it is desired further inquiries be made in 
London

^> Bureau 
Miami 

DNJ/jah 
(5)

(RM)

ls> ~ D I
^ tn *£b

.«

Special Agent in Charge
Approved Sent M Per ---------------------------
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STATE 03
/

DEFERRED 6 24 68

TO DIRECTOR' /Mfi0 i^choo iv

ItO 89

VIA TELETYPE
JUN 2 4 1968

ENCIPHERED

Mr. Tolson
Mr. DeLoach___  
Mr. Mohr .
Mr. Bishop_____
Mr. Casper_____
Mr. CallahaiLa.
Mr. Conrad//'
Mr. Felt^^C /
Mr- G^O^^ 
Mr. WrOi^ 
Mr. >^GiZ2
Mr. ravel 
Mr. Trotter 
Tele. Room .... 
Miss Holmes . 
Miss Gandy...

MURKINaZ~

REBUCAB JURE TWO ORE LAST.

LEA© IB REBUCAB FURNISHED BY TELEPHONE TO PORTUGUESE POLICE JUNE 

TWO TWO AND THEY ARE CHECKING AND HILL ADVISE.

THEY ADVISED JUNE TWO TWO THAT ADDITIONAL INQUIRY SOUTH AFRICAN 
EMBASSY, LISBON, REVEALS SUBJECT MADE TELEPHONE INQUIRY THERE REGARDIN 

CONDITIONS FOR ENTERING SOUTH AFRICA. LHM FOLLOWS. ’

PORTUGUESE ADVISED CIRCULARIZATION OF LISBON BANKS PRACTICALLY

COMPLETED AND THUS FAR NEGATIVE.
AS^JSTANT LEGAT KOLOMBATOVIC WILL VISIT LISBON JUNE TWO SEVEN - 

TWO EIGHT TO ASSURE EXPEDITIOUS HANDLING ANY REMAINING LEADS.

1 REC6 ^^wa^p
RECEIVED FT:00 PM WLM 8 JUN261968

79 JUL 1-1968

3RD CA MR. BRENNAN





FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/24/68

Transmit the following in___________ ___________________________ _
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL______________
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

KANSAS CITY (44-760)

Re Kansas City airtel to Bureau, 6-19-68.

BEVERLY VOGAN interviewed this date at the Kansas 
State Penitentiary. She advised she is currently serving one 
to seven years for forgery, having been incarcerated since 
April 1968. She stated she has never used the name BEVERLY 
HILL, and knows of no one by that name. She advised that 
BUSTER HILL from Kansas City is a close friend of hers and 
some people may think they are related, but she never actually 
used the name BEVERLY HILL.

She does not know the Old Fortress Tavern by name, 
but stated she frequented several taverns in that area on 
Troost Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri, and does not know 
all of their names. She stated she does not know JAMES EARL 
RAY, nor has she heard of anyone using that name or any of 
his aliases. She read about him in the newspapers but knows 
nothing more. She viewed a photograph of RAY and stated she 
does not remember seeing the person in the photograph anywhere. 
She advised she was sick with blood poisoning most of the month 
of February 1968, and did not visit any taverns at this time. 
BEVERLY VOGAN also stated she knows of no one by the name PAUL 
BRIDGEMAN.

3/- Bureau
2 - Memphis 3f^11C
2 - Minneapolis '
2 - Kansas City
RBH:mlb K?!^*^
O)

28 JUN 261968

Sent ----------------------- _M Per 
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